CH. 168] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 168

WEEDS

H. F. 53

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred seventeen (317), code 1946, relating to weeds.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred seventeen point three (317.3), Code 1946, by striking therefrom the following: the word "either" in line two (2) thereof; and from lines three (3), four (4), five (5) and six (6) the following: "or one township weed commissioner for each township, whose term or terms of office shall not exceed one (1) year"; also from lines eight (8) and nine (9) the following: ", whose term of office shall not exceed one (1) year"; also from lines thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) the following: "or township commissioners".

1 SEC. 2. Amend section three hundred seventeen point four (317.4), 2 Code 1946, by striking from line five (5) thereof the word "township,".

1 SEC. 3. Amend section three hundred seventeen point six (317.6), 2 Code 1946, by striking the word "ten" in line five (5) and inserting in 3 lieu thereof the word "five".

SEC. 4. Amend section three hundred seventeen point eight (317.8),
Code 1946, by inserting after the word "weed" in line twelve (12)
the following "appearing in the state".

1 SEC. 5. Amend section three hundred seventeen point eleven 2 (317.11), Code 1946, by striking the word "primary" appearing in 3 lines two (2) and five (5) thereof.

1 SEC. 6. Amend section three hundred seventeen point twelve 2 (317.12), Code 1946, by striking the word "primary" from line six 3 (6) and line eight (8) thereof.

1 SEC. 7. Amend section three hundred seventeen point thirteen 2 (317.13), Code 1946, by striking the word "township" from line four 3 (4), and by striking the word "primary" from line ten (10), and 4 by striking the word "other" from line twelve (12) thereof.

SEC. 8. Amend section three hundred seventeen point eighteen
(317.18), Code 1946, by striking the word "primary" from line three
(3) thereof, and by striking the following from line seventeen (17)
4 "or township".

1 SEC. 9. Further amend said chapter by adding the following: "An additional one-fourth $(\frac{1}{4})$ mill may be levied by the county board of 3 supervisors for the purpose of purchasing weed eradicating equip-4 ment and materials to carry out the duties of the county weed com-5 missioner for use on all lands in the county, public or private. Such 6 equipment and its use shall be subject to the authorization and direction 7 of the county board of supervisors."

1 SEC. 10. Amend section three hundred seventeen point one (317.1), 2 Code 1946, by inserting after the words "(Cirsium arvense)," in line

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [Сн. 168

3 four (4) of subsection one (1), the following: "bull thistle (Cirsium 4 lanceolatum)".

1 SEC. 11. Amend section three hundred seventeen point sixteen (317.16), Code 1946, by adding the following: "such charges against 2 3 the property owner shall include an additional charge of twenty-five (25) per cent of actual weed eradication to cover costs of supervision 4 and administration.' 5

1 This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be SEC. 12. 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Ida County Pioneer Record, a newspaper published at Ida Grove, Iowa and in the 3 4 Perry Daily Chief, a newspaper published at Perry, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Ida County Pioneer Rec-ord, April 17, 1947, and the Perry Daily Chief, April 11, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 169

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION PLATES H. F. 243

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point thirty-four (321.34), code 1946, relating to renewal registration plates for motor vehicles by a new validation.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point thirty-four (321.34), Code 1946, by adding at the end of said section "or 2
- it may prescribe corner plates to be attached to said registration 3
- plates bearing the numerals indicating the year for which the original 4
- plates are validated." 5

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be SEC. 2. in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in The Woodbine Twiner, a newspaper published at Woodbine, Iowa, and in the La Porte City Progress Review, a newspaper published at 3 4

La Porte City, Iowa. 5

Approved April 16, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Woodbine Twiner, April 24, 1947, and the La Porte City Progress Review, April 24, 1947. Rollo H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.